## **ORDINANCE 22-03**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WHITE HOUSE, TENNESSEE AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE TITLE 7, CHAPTER 2 FIRE CODE, SECTIONS 7-201 AND 7-205.

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desire to update the Municipal Code regarding Fire Code;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen that the White House Municipal Code Title 7, Chapter 2 <u>FIRE CODE</u>, Sections 7-201 AND 7-205 be amended from the Municipal Code as follows:

TITLE 7:

FIRE PROTECTION AND FIREWORKS

CHAPTER 2:

FIRE CODE

SECTIONS:

7-201 AND 7-205

\*Amends are made in bold, italics, and underlined text.

Section 7-201. Fire code adopted. Pursuant to authority granted by Tennessee Code Annotated, § 6-54-502 et seq., and for the purpose of regulating and governing the safe-guarding of life and property from fire or explosion, hazards arising from the storage, handling and use of hazardous substances, materials and devices, and from conditions hazardous to life or property in the occupancy of buildings and premises, and providing for the issuance of permits in the City of White House, the 2012 2018 edition of the International Fire Code<sup>2</sup> including appendices B and D as prepared by the International Code Council, is hereby adopted by reference and included herein as part of this code.

Section 7-205. Storage of explosives, flammable liquids, etc. The limits referred to in chapter 56 of the 2012 2018 edition of the International Fire Code, in which storage of explosive materials is prohibited, are hereby declared to be the fire limits as set out in § 7-101 of this code.

The limits referred to in chapter 57 of the 2012 2018 edition of the International Fire Code, in which storage of flammable or combustible liquids are prohibited, are hereby declared to be the fire limits as set out in § 7-101 of this code.

The limits referred to in chapter 57 of the 2012 2018 edition of the International Fire Prevention Code, in which bulk storage of liquefied petroleum gas is restricted, are hereby declared to be the fire limits as set out in § 7-101 of this code.

This ordinance shall become effective upon its final reading and adoption by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen, and publication, the public welfare requiring it.

First Reading:

March 17, 2022

PASSED

Second Reading:

April 21, 2022

PASSED

ATTEST:

Derek Watson, City Recorder